Disciplinary and

Other FINRA Actions

Firms Fined, Individuals Sanctioned

HLM Securities, Inc. (CRD® #133216, Chicago, lllinois) and Terrance Richard
Hennessy (CRD #1072712, Valparaiso, Indiana) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was fined $100,000, of
which $10,000 is joint and several with Hennessy. Hennessy was assessed a
deferred fine of $50,000, which includes the $10,000 joint and several fine,
and suspended from association with any FINRA member in any capacity for
18 months. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm and Hennessy
consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that although the firm
was aware, Hennessy failed to provide written notice to the firm prior to, or
even subsequent to, his participation in the purchase of membership interests
in limited-liability companies, as required by the firm’s written supervisory
procedures (WSPs). The findings stated that Hennessy’s failure to provide
written notice of his participation in the private securities transactions, as
well as the firm’s failure to include those transactions in its books and records,
deprived FINRA® of its ability to oversee Hennessy’s and the firm’s securities
activities, since the firm did not have any record of those activities. FINRA’s
inability to oversee the securities activities was compounded by Hennessy’s
misleading and evasive responses to FINRA during its investigation. Hennessy
provided contradictory and misleading responses to customer complaints
regarding his involvement in the purchase of membership interests.
Hennessy’s misleading responses impeded and delayed FINRA’s investigation
of Hennessy’s and the firm’s involvement in the one of the limited-liability
companies.

The findings also stated that the firm failed to supervise private securities
transactions and include them in its books and records, which also deprived
FINRA of its ability to oversee the firm. Although the firm’s WSPs set forth
procedures to follow in the event the firm is notified of a private securities
transaction, the firm failed to follow the procedures. Specifically, the WSPs
required the president of the firm, which was Hennessy, to verify that the firm
has received sufficient information regarding the proposed private securities
transactions in order to determine whether it needs to be included in the firm’s
books and records and in order to supervise the transaction. The president was
also required to advise the associated person in writing if the transaction is
approved or disapproved. The firm knew about the transactions and did not
follow its own procedures to ensure the proper recording and supervision of
the transactions.
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The findings also included that the firm adopted WSPs pertaining to private securities
transactions, but failed to adhere to and execute the WSPs. Hennessy, as the firm’s
President and Chief Compliance Officer (CCO), failed to implement any procedures or
controls to determine whether his firm’s registered representatives engaged in private
securities transactions, and if so, to determine what, if any, responsibilities the firm had
to supervise the transactions and include them in its book and records. The firm failed to
obtain necessary information about the private securities transactions of its registered
representatives about which they were aware, contrary to the specific requirements set
forth in its WSPs.

FINRA found that Hennessy willfully failed to disclose a judgment on his Uniform
Application for Securities Industry Registration or Transfer (Form U4) and made an
affirmative misrepresentation on a Form U4 amendment. Hennessy was the firm principal
in charge of Form U4 disclosures and understood that the judgment was required to be
disclosed. Hennessy knew about an individual’s disclosable events, yet he did not ensure
that they were disclosed on the individual’s Form U4, and did not ensure accurate reporting
on the individual’s Uniform Termination Notice for Securities Industry Registration (Form
US). FINRA also found that Hennessy was involved in outside business activities that he did
not disclose to the firm. The undisclosed outside business activities were separate entities
that Hennessy created, or participated in their creation, for a variety of business purposes,
and of which Hennessy was an officer, director, owner, member and/or registered agent.
This failure also deprived FINRA of the ability to properly oversee the firm and its registered
representatives because there was no written record of these activities. Hennessy’s failure
to disclose his outside business activities was willful since, as the principal responsible for
Form U4 disclosures, Hennessy was aware of the scope of the disclosure requirements,

yet failed to appropriately make his own disclosures. This failure to disclose not only
deprived FINRA of its oversight over Hennessy’s outside business activities, it also deprived
the investing public of material information regarding Hennessy’s activities. In addition,
FINRA determined that the firm and Hennessy failed to implement proper supervisory
procedures designed to comply with outside business activity disclosures of its registered
representatives, and failed to enforce their own procedures to ensure accurate and timely
reporting of disclosable events and outside business activities.

The suspension is in effect from April 7, 2014, through October 6, 2015. (FINRA Case
#2012034822601)

World Trade Financial Corporation (CRD #42638, San Diego, California), Jason Troy Adams
(CRD #2137404, La Mesa, California), Frank Edward Brickell (CRD #3257725, Encinitas,
California) and Rodney Preston Michel (CRD #1275392, San Diego, California). The firm
was fined a total of $45,000 and is prohibited from receiving and selling unregistered
securities until it obtains an independent consultant to review its procedures. Adams was
fined $20,000 and suspended from association with any FINRA member in any principal
capacity for 30 business days. Brickell was fined $15,000 and suspended from association
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with any FINRA member in any capacity for 30 business days. Michel was fined $30,000
and suspended from association with any FINRA member in any principal capacity for 45
days. The United States Court of Appeals denied an appeal for review of the Securities and
Exchange Commission (SEC) decision.

The sanctions were based on findings that the firm and Brickell sold unregistered shares
of an entity’s security using interstate means, without a registration statement in effect
or filed with the SEC. The findings stated that the firm sold 2.3 million shares of a thinly
traded penny stock on behalf of customers who held accounts with the firm. The firm and
Brickell claimed their transactions were exempt under Securities Act of 1933 Section 4(4),
but failed to meet their burden of establishing that the exemption applied to their sales.
The findings also stated that in connection with these sales, the firm, Adams, and Michel
failed to supervise Brickell with a view to ensuring compliance with the Securities Act of
1933 and NASD® rules. Adams, Michel and the firm ignored key “red flags” that should
have prompted them to investigate whether Brickell was participating in an unlawful
distribution. Adams, the day-to-day supervisor, admittedly knew that Brickell was selling
large blocks of recently issued shares of a little-known penny stock, without registration,
for customers with known ties to stock promotion. Michel, like Adams, reviewed the

firm’s trade blotters and customer account statements and monitored Brickell. Had

Michel properly done so, he would have found that Brickell’s sales of the entity’s securities
presented the classic warning signs of an unregistered distribution. Such red flags required
both supervisors to respond promptly and decisively by investigating whether Brickell’s
sales complied with the registration requirements. Neither supervisor conducted any
investigation into Brickell’s sales, nor did they require registered representatives to conduct
any inquiry into the stock they sold for customers. The findings also included that the firm’s
written procedures were deficient. While a large portion of the firm’s business comprised
unregistered stock sales on the Pink Sheets, the firm’s procedures were poorly designed

to supervise this type of business and were not reasonably designed to deter or detect
misconduct. The supervisory manual lacked meaningful guidance setting forth reasonable
inquiry procedures for registered representatives to follow when customers sought to sell
large amounts of an unknown stock to the public without registration.

Adams’ suspension is in effect from May 19, 2014, through June 30, 2014. Brickell’s
suspension is in effect from May 19, 2014, through June 30, 2014. Michel’s suspension is in
effect from May 19, 2014, through July 2, 2014. (FINRA Case #2005000075703)

Firms Fined

ACAP Financial Inc. (CRD #7731, Salt Lake City, Utah) submitted a Letter of Acceptance,
Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured, fined $10,000 and required to

revise its WSPs. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the
sanctions and to the entry of findings that the firm transmitted reports to the Order Audit
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Trail System (OATS™) that contained inaccurate, incomplete or improperly formatted
data. The reports contained inaccurate directed order (DIR) special handling codes, and
two of the reports that contained inaccurate DIR special handling codes also contained
inaccurate Time-In-Force codes. The findings stated that the firm’s supervisory system
did not provide for supervision reasonably designed to achieve compliance with respect
to certain applicable securities laws and regulations, and/or FINRA rules. The firm’s

WSPs failed to provide for one or more of the minimum requirements for adequate
supervisory procedures, in the subject areas of sales transactions, other trading rules,
OATS and other rules. The findings also stated that the firm failed to provide documentary
evidence on the trade date(s) reviewed in the Trading and Market Making (TMMS)
examination that it performed the supervisory reviews set forth in its WSPs concerning
order handling; supervisory system, procedures and qualifications; best execution; anti-
intimidate/coordination; trade reporting; sales transactions; and other rules. (FINRA Case
#2012031506901)

BGC Financial, L.P. (CRD #19801, New York, New York) submitted a Letter of Acceptance,
Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $50,000. Without admitting
or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings
that it failed to report to the Trade Reporting and Compliance Engine® (TRACE®) the
correct trade execution time for transactions in TRACE-eligible securitized products. The
findings stated that the firm failed to report S1 transactions in TRACE-eligible securities to
TRACE within 15 minutes of execution time, failed to show the correct execution time on
brokerage order memoranda, and failed to report transactions in TRACE-eligible securitized
products to TRACE within 15 minutes of the execution time. The firm failed to report to
TRACE the correct trade execution time for S1 transactions in corporate debt securities and
TRACE-eligible agency debt securities, failed to report to TRACE S1 transactions in TRACE-
eligible agency debt securities within 15 minutes of the execution time, and failed to report
to TRACE large-block S1 transactions within 15 minutes of the execution time. (FINRA Case
#2013036788301)

BNP Paribas Securities Corp. (CRD #15794, New York, New York) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was fined $5,000. Without admitting

or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanction and to the entry of findings
that the firm transmitted Execution or Combined Order/Execution Reports to OATS that
contained inaccurate, incomplete or improperly formatted data. The findings stated that
because of the inaccurate, missing or improperly formatted data, OATS was unable to link
the execution reports to the related trade reports in a FINRA trade reporting system. (FINRA
Case #2012033873101)

Carolina Financial Securities, LLC (CRD #41970, Brevard, North Carolina) submitted a Letter
of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $50,000.
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and

to the entry of findings that it sold a private placement offering that was unregistered
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pursuant to the exemption provided within Rule 506 of Regulation D to investors for a total
investment of approximately $1.1 million. The findings stated that the firm had procedures
in place for the supervision of the sale of private placements, but failed to follow its own
procedures for the review and verification of statements made in offering documents. The
firm failed to conduct adequate due diligence of the offering before approving it for sale to
its customers. The firm failed to ensure that the offering’s private placement memorandum
(PPM) included all material information about the offering. The firm failed to review the
final version of the underlying loan agreement for the property that was the subject of the
offering, and did not discover that the PPM failed to disclose a material capital call provision
in the loan agreement. The firm approved the offering for sale to its customers without
independently verifying the representations about the loan agreement made in the PPM.
(FINRA Case #2011025755101)

ConvergEx Execution Solutions LLC (CRD #35693, New York, New York) submitted a Letter
of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $425,000.
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to
the entry of findings that, as the result of two separate programming errors, it submitted
inaccurate Regulation NMS Rule 605 reports related to the execution of covered orders in
its alternative trading systems. The findings stated that as a result of programming errors,
the firm also submitted inaccurate Regulation NMS Rule 606 reports. The firm incorrectly
reported long sales to the Trade Reporting Facility (TRF) with a short sale indicator. The
firm, as the result of a programming error, over-reported transactions to the TRF. The
findings also stated that the firm’s general practice was to orally inform subscribers of its
Indications of Interest (IOls) practices prior to the institution of those practices and during
the on-boarding process, and to provide an opportunity to opt out of the IOl process. The
firm, however, could not establish through its records that oral or written disclosure of its
IOl practices had been provided to every subscriber prior to using I10ls based on subscriber
orders as part of the X-Streaming process. As a result, not all subscribers were aware , and
the firm could not confirm that they were aware, of X-Streaming. The findings also stated
that the firm failed to establish and maintain a system to supervise the activities of its
associated persons in the marketing and management of an alternative trading system,
and reasonably designed to achieve compliance with Rules 605 and 606 of Regulation NMS
and FINRA Rules 7230A and B and 6380A and B. (FINRA Case #2012033096901)

Corinthian Partners, L.L.C. (CRD #38912, New York, New York) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $7,500. Without
admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry

of findings that it retained an unregistered individual who acted on the firm’s behalf in a
capacity requiring registration with FINRA, even though he was not a registered person.
The findings stated that the individual used his firm email account to communicate with

at least three customers regarding their potential participation in a private investment

in a public equity (PIPE) transaction, at least one of whom subsequently invested in

the transaction. Soliciting investments in a PIPE transaction is an activity that requires
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registration, and at the time of his communications, the individual was not registered
with FINRA. The firm’s public website identified the individual as a contact person for
investment-banking matters, even though he was not a registered person. (FINRA Case
#2012030411901)

Dawson James Securities, Inc. (CRD #130645, Boca Raton, Florida) submitted a Letter

of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured, fined $75,000, and
required to revise its WSPs. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented
to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that the firm’s WSPs failed to provide for

one or more of the four minimum requirements for adequate WSPs in several subject
areas, including registered representatives’ disclosure of potential conflicts of interests to
clients; registered representatives’ trading in the opposite direction of solicited customer
transactions; sales practice concerns, including unauthorized trading, suitability, excessive
trading and free-riding; concentrations of securities in clients’ accounts; sharing of

profits or losses in clients” accounts; wash sales; coordinated trading; marking the open
and marking the close; cancel-rebill transactions in clients” accounts; and the review of
registered representatives’ electronic communications. The findings stated that the firm
failed to investigate numerous red flags relating to a registered representative’s activities.
The firm failed to enforce its WSPs, which specified that all electronic correspondence,
whether incoming or outgoing, would be reviewed on a daily basis. The firm failed

to ensure that its head trader was reasonably carrying out his delegated supervisory
responsibilities relating to proprietary trading, trade reporting, clock synchronization,
short sale compliance, compliance with the Manning Rule, mark ups and mark downs, and
compliance with inventory guidelines. (FINRA Case #2008012546802)

GFI Securities LLC (CRD #19982, New York, New York) submitted a Letter of Acceptance,
Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $17,500. Without admitting
or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings
that it failed to establish, maintain, and enforce written policies and procedures that were
reasonably designed to prevent trade-throughs of protected quotations in NMS stocks that
do not fall within any applicable exception, and if relying on an exception, are reasonably
designed to assure compliance with the terms of the exception. The findings stated

that the firm failed to report to TRACE the correct trade execution time for transactions

in TRACE-eligible securities, and failed to show the execution time on brokerage order
memoranda. (FINRA Case #2010023769301)

Gilford Securities Incorporated (CRD #8076, New York, New York) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $125,000.
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to
the entry of findings that it published research reports that failed to disclose that the
research analyst received compensation consisting of commissions on transactions by
the analyst’s customers in the securities the analyst covered. The findings stated that the
front page of the firm’s research reports purported to refer to the page of the report on
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which the disclosures were found. However, the front page references to disclosures were
deficient. The firm authorized a research analyst to post research-related information

and recommendations from firm research reports on his blog without including either
disclosures required by NASD Rule 2711(h) or links to the research reports containing

the disclosures. The findings also stated that the firm failed to adequately implement

its supervisory procedures concerning the disclosure of actual, material conflicts of
interest and the disclosure of, or reference to, disclosures required by Rule 2711(h). The
firm published research reports and was unable to evidence the approval of a portion of
these reports, and was unable to provide documentation that would evidence approval of
the remaining research reports prior to their dissemination. The firm failed to establish,
maintain and enforce written supervisory control policies and procedures (WSCPs) that
were reasonably designed to provide heightened supervision over the activities of five
producing managers who were responsible for generating 20 percent or more of the
revenue of the business units supervised by the producing managers’ supervisors. The
firm failed to notify FINRA of its reliance upon the “Limited Size and Resources” Exception,
and failed to establish, maintain and enforce WSCPs that were reasonably designed to
ensure compliance with that exception. The findings also included that the firm failed to
implement anti-money laundering compliance program (AMLCP) procedures by failing

to verify the identity of new customers opening new accounts and failing to resolve
substantive discrepancies discovered when verifying the identifying information of new
customers opening new accounts. (FINRA Case #2012030416501)

Goldman, Sachs & Co. (CRD #361, New York, New York) submitted a Letter of Acceptance,
Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $15,000. Without admitting
or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings
that it failed to implement reasonable procedures, including appropriate testing, to ensure
that the order-routing logic in its trading systems was updated to account for all current
market venues to which it routed orders to prevent trade-throughs of protected quotations
in NMS stocks. The findings stated that, as a result, at various times, the firm’s systems
failed to route intermarket sweep orders (ISOs) to BATS Y-Exchange, Inc., EDGA, Exchange,
Inc. and EDGX, Exchange, Inc., as required by SEC Rule 611(a)(2) of Regulation NMS. (FINRA
Case #2011028857201)

Howe Barnes Hoefer & Arnett, Inc. (CRD #2240, Chicago, Illinois) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $200,000.
FINRA is not requiring the firm to make restitution payments to its customers because
the firm previously reimbursed the affected customers for $64,231.16, which is the total
amount of the excessive mark-ups. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm
consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that it sold zero-coupon municipal
bonds and United States Treasury and Agency Separate Trading of Registered Interest

and Principal Securities (STRIPS) to customers and exceeded the firm’s mark-up guidelines
for these securities. The findings stated that these trades were placed through another
FINRA registered broker-dealer, an entity that owns a non-voting 20 percent preferred
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stock interest in the firm. The firm was unaware of the number or percentage of the other
firm’s mark-ups. As a result, firm customers paid excessive mark-ups in municipal bond

and STRIPS transactions. The foregoing conduct caused firm customers to pay over $64,000
more than they otherwise should have paid. The firm has voluntarily provided restitution to
its clients in the total amount.

The findings also stated that the firm did not reasonably supervise the mark-ups charged
for these transactions and failed to reasonably supervise the communications between its
brokers and the other firm'’s salesman. The firm failed to reasonably enforce its fair pricing
reviews in connection with the trades, which resulted in firm customers paying excessive
mark-ups. In light of the potential conflict of interest in directing trades to an entity that
held a non-controlling interest in the firm, the firm failed to reasonably monitor the
appropriateness of the trades with the other firm. (FINRA Case #2008012367904)

Infinex Investments, Inc. (CRD #35371, Meriden, Connecticut) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured, fined $75,000 and
ordered to pay $287,171.75 in restitution to customers. Without admitting or denying the
findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that it failed to
subject non-traditional exchange-traded funds (ETFs) to the same level of review as other
new products offered for sale to retail brokerage customers. The findings stated that the
firm allowed its registered representatives to recommend to customers non-traditional
ETFs without performing reasonable diligence to understand the risks and features
associated with it. The firm permitted representatives who received minimal training

on non-traditional ETFs and who failed to perform reasonable diligence to understand
the risks and features of the product, to recommend to customers transactions in non-
traditional ETFs. By failing to employ reasonable diligence regarding non-traditional ETFs,
the firm missed the opportunity to evaluate critical aspects of these products, including
the implications of the daily reset and leverage components and to establish appropriate
training and supervision protocols. These recommendations lacked a reasonable basis and
were unsuitable.

The findings also stated that some non-traditional ETFs purchases that the firm
recommended, acting through several brokers, were also unsuitable under a customer-
specific suitability theory, as the recommendations were made to customers with
conservative investment objectives and/or risk tolerances. The prospectuses for the non-
traditional ETFs that the firm sold generally advised that they should not be held for more
than one trading session or as long-term investments. Notwithstanding that statement in
the prospectuses, non-traditional ETFs were maintained in customer accounts for longer
than seven business days. Customers who had conservative investment objectives and/
or risk tolerances and whose ETFs were held for seven or more days lost money on their
investments. These unsuitable non-traditional ETF recommendations resulted in customer
losses of $287,171.75. The findings also included that the firm failed to establish and
maintain an adequate supervisory system, including WSPs, to monitor and review the

8 Disciplinary and Other FINRA Actions


http://disciplinaryactions.finra.org/CaseDetailRecords.aspx?CaseNB=2008012367904
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/35371

June 2014

sale of non-traditional ETFs to its retail customers, and failed to establish and maintain
specific WSPs for the review of non-traditional ETF transactions. The supervisory reviews
that the firm’s principals performed of transactions involving non-traditional ETFs were
inadequate and failed to incorporate the complexities and unique risks associated with
these securities, such as their daily reset and leverage features. Instead, firm principals
reviewed non-traditional ETF transactions for suitability in the same manner they reviewed
trades involving the firm’s other securities products. The firm did not make any changes

to its supervisory system to incorporate guidance provided in a FINRA Regulatory Notice

in reviewing ETF activity until August 2009, when it implemented WSPs for the review of
non-traditional ETFs. The firm failed to employ a system to identify which of the ETFs being
sold by the firm’s registered representatives were non-traditional and therefore subject

to greater scrutiny. Neither the firm’s trade blotters nor its general supervisory reports
were coded to alert supervisors regarding the length of time customers had been holding
non-traditional ETFs. The firm’s supervisory system was inadequate to detect and monitor
the holding periods of non-traditional ETFs in customer accounts. The firm did not utilize
exception reports or other surveillance reports to monitor ETF activity specifically including
the classification of ETFs as leveraged or inverse. The firm failed to conduct any training or
provide any written guidance for its registered personnel regarding the sale and supervision
of non-traditional ETFs. (FINRA Case #2011025436101)

J.P. Morgan Securities LLC (CRD #79, New York, New York) submitted a Letter of Acceptance,
Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $20,000. Without admitting
or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings
that it failed, within 30 seconds after execution, to transmit to the FINRA/NASDAQ TRF
(FNTRF) last sale reports of transactions in designated securities. The findings stated that
the firm failed to report the correct execution time to the FNTRF in last sale reports of
transactions in designated securities. The firm erroneously media reported riskless principal
last sale reports of transactions to the FNTRF. (FINRA Case #2011029798801)

J.P. Turner & Company, L.L.C. (CRD #43177, Atlanta, Georgia) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $65,000.
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to
the entry of findings that it failed to establish, maintain, and enforce WSPs reasonably
designed to achieve compliance with applicable securities laws and regulations, including
laws and regulations prohibiting insider trading and NASD Rule 3050, which requires
registered representatives to have duplicate copies of account statements for personal
brokerage accounts sent to their employer member firms. The findings stated that two
registered representatives disclosed outside brokerage accounts, but the firm failed to
monitor the transactions in those accounts. In both instances, the firm failed to receive
any confirmation or account statements related to the outside brokerage accounts. The
firm did not have any procedures in place to track whether it was receiving statements for
disclosed accounts and remained unaware of the missing statements. The findings also
stated that the firm served as the placement agent for a $3.9 million contingency offering.

Disciplinary and Other FINRA Actions 9


http://disciplinaryactions.finra.org/CaseDetailRecords.aspx?CaseNB=2011025436101
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/79
http://disciplinaryactions.finra.org/CaseDetailRecords.aspx?CaseNB=2011029798801
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/43177

June 2014

The subscription agreement provided for establishment of an escrow account and for
investors to wire their investments to the escrow account. Despite these representations,
no escrow account was established. Instead, investor funds were wired directly from their
accounts to the title company handling the closing of the transaction. Despite the fact that
the offering had not received the $3.9 million in bona fide investments required to close,
the firm closed the offering and caused the title company to release the deposited funds
to the issuer. The firm served as the placement agent for another offering. Despite the fact
that the requisite $2.5 million had not been collected, the firm caused the escrow agent to
prematurely disburse funds from the escrow account. As a result, the firm willfully violated
Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-9. The findings also
included that the firm did not deliver an official statement (OS) in connection with the sales
of municipal securities. Instead, the firm included a statement in the trade confirmations it
issued advising the customers that, “complete information will be provided upon request.”
Such notice does not satisfy the requirements of Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board
(MSRB) Rule G-32(a)(iii)(B). (FINRA Case #2011025756301)

Moloney Securities Co., Inc. (CRD #38535, Manchester, Missouri) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $20,000.
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and

to the entry of findings that it allowed its representatives to recommend and sell non-
traditional ETFs to customers. The findings stated that the firm’s WSPs did not address
the sale or supervision of non-traditional ETFs, and the firm did not conduct due diligence
of non-traditional ETFs before allowing its representatives to recommend and sell them
to customers. Despite the unique features and notable risk factors of non-traditional
ETFs, the firm did not provide its representatives or supervisors with any training or other
guidance specific to whether and when non-traditional ETFs might be appropriate for their
customers. The firm did not use or make available to its supervisory personnel any reports
or other tools to monitor either the length of time that customers held open positions in
non-traditional ETFs or any losses occurring in those positions. The firm failed to establish
and maintain a supervisory system, including written policies and procedures, regarding
the sale of non-traditional ETFs that was reasonably designed to achieve compliance with
applicable securities laws and regulations. (FINRA Case #2012034271801)

National Alliance Securities, LLC (CRD #39455, Dallas, Texas) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured, fined $10,000 and
required to report transactions to TRACE that were not previously reported. Without
admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry of
findings that it failed to report transactions in TRACE-eligible securities that it was required
to report to TRACE. (FINRA Case #2012034552901)

Pinnacle Capital Markets, LLC (CRD #119606, Raleigh, North Carolina) submitted a Letter
of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $25,000.
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the
entry of findings that it failed to have adequate risk management controls and supervisory
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procedures relating to the firm’s provision of direct market access. The findings stated that
the firm’s controls and procedures were not adequate to comply with the requirements of
SEC Rule 15¢3-5(c)(1)(ii), in that they did not identify a person responsible for supervision
with respect to the rule, outline the supervisory steps to be taken by such person, or
provide for documentation of the supervisory steps. The firm’s trading platforms were not
designed to adequately prevent the entry of erroneous orders by rejecting orders received
over a short period of time or that had other indicia of duplicative orders. (FINRA Case
#2012030589701)

Polar Investment Counsel, Inc. (CRD #42847, Thief River Falls, Minnesota) submitted

a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined
$12,500. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions
and to the entry of findings that its WSPs prohibited registered representatives from
recommending low-priced securities, such as penny stocks, to its customers. The findings
stated that because all penny-stock transactions at the firm were presumably unsolicited,
it did not subject them to adequate supervisory review, but only ensured that the
customer had signed a penny stock disclosure form. A firm registered representative
brought various penny stocks to the attention of some of his customers, which resulted
in orders to buy those securities. The registered representative mistakenly believed that
the transactions were unsolicited. Although the registered representative’s practice of
introducing customers to various penny stocks was known to the firm, it failed to ensure
that he understood the distinction between solicited and unsolicited trades. Although
the registered representative believed that all the transactions were unsolicited, he

only indicated “unsolicited” on a portion of them in the firm’s order-entry system. As a
result, the firm’s order tickets and blotter entries for these transactions were inaccurate.
The registered representative inadvertently marked the other transactions as solicited,
which was correct, but because the firm did not allow its brokers to recommend penny
stock transactions, the firm contacted him about these orders. After confirming that

the registered representative had intended to submit the trades as unsolicited, the

firm allowed the trades to stand. The firm then treated the transactions as unsolicited,
which meant that it did not subject them to adequate supervisory review. (FINRA Case
#2012033783701)

Rafferty Capital Markets, LLC (CRD #23682, Garden City, New York) submitted a Letter

of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $15,000.
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to

the entry of findings that it failed to establish, maintain, and enforce written policies

and procedures that were reasonably designed to prevent trade-throughs of protected
quotations in NMS stocks that do not fall within any applicable exception and, if an
exception applies, are reasonably designed to assure compliance with the terms of the
exception. The findings state that the firm inaccurately appended modifiers to transaction
reports submitted to the FNTRF identifying such transactions as qualifying for an exception
or exemption from SEC Rule 611 of Regulation NMS. (FINRA Case #2011030357201)
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Salomon Whitney LLC (CRD #145012, Farmingdale, New York) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $30,000.
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the
entry of findings that it failed to establish and maintain a supervisory system, including
WSPs, reasonably designed to monitor transactions in leveraged, inverse, and inverse-
leveraged ETFs and achieve compliance with NASD/FINRA rules in connection with the

sale of non-traditional ETFs to certain retail brokerage customers. The findings stated that
despite the risks associated with holding non-traditional ETFs for longer periods, numerous
firm customers held non-traditional ETFs for extended periods and several firm customers
held them for periods of up to several months. The firm failed to provide adequate formal
training and guidance to its registered representatives and supervisors regarding the
features, risks and characteristics of non-traditional ETFs. The firm relied on its general
supervisory procedures to supervise transactions in non-traditional ETFs. However, the
general supervisory system the firm had in place was not sufficiently tailored to address the
unique features and risks involved with these products. The firm did not create a procedure
to address the risks associated with longer-term holding periods in non-traditional ETFs.
The findings also stated that the firm made unsuitable recommendations regarding
non-traditional ETFs. The firm failed to perform an adequate reasonable basis suitability
analysis of non-traditional ETFs to understand the risks and features associated with the
product before offering it for sale to its retail brokerage customers. The firm failed to re-
evaluate the suitability of these products notwithstanding the risks of non-traditional ETFs,
such as the risks associated with a daily reset, leverage and compounding. (FINRA Case
#2010022290801)

Sandler, O’Neill & Partners, L.P. (CRD #23328, New York, New York) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $7,500. Without
admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry of
findings that it failed to report to TRACE the correct trade execution time for transactions

in TRACE-eligible securitized products and failed to show the correct execution time on the
memoranda of brokerage orders. (FINRA Case #2013037791601)

Security Research Associates, Inc. (CRD #8200, San Francisco, California) submitted a Letter
of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $12,500.
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the
entry of findings that it was a non-exclusive placement agent for a private offering of a
company’s securities. The findings stated that during the offering, the company reduced
the offering’s stated minimums. When the offering’s minimums were reduced, the firm
should have returned all subscriber funds but failed to do so. As a result, the firm willfully
violated Section 10 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-9 thereunder,

and FINRA Rule 2010. The firm received $91,000 in fees from the placement. Additionally,
the firm permitted escrowed subscriber funds to be held in a money market mutual fund.
(FINRA Case #2013036360601)
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SogoTrade, Inc. dba Wang Investment Associates, Inc. (CRD #17912, New York, New York)
submitted a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured
and fined $10,000. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the
sanctions and to the entry of findings that the firm failed to timely report Reportable Order
Events (ROEs) to OATS. The findings stated that the firm transmitted Route or Combined
Order/Route Reports to OATS that OATS was unable to link to the related order routed

to the New York Stock Exchange, Inc. (NYSE) due to inaccurate, incomplete or improperly
formatted data. The firm transmitted Route or Combined Order/Route Reports to OATS
that OATS system was unable to link to the corresponding new order transmitted by the
destination member firm due to inaccurate, incomplete or improperly formatted data.
(FINRA Case #2013036451001)

Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated (CRD #793, St. Louis, Missouri) submitted a Letter
of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured, fined $30,000, ordered
to pay $16,879.48, plus interest, in restitution to customers, and required to revise its WSPs.
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the
entry of findings that it sold agency bonds to its customers and failed to sell such bonds at
a price that was fair, taking into consideration all relevant circumstances, including market
conditions with respect to each at the time of the transaction, the expense involved and
that the firm was entitled to a profit. The findings stated that the firm’s supervisory system
did not provide for supervision reasonably designed to achieve compliance with respect to
the applicable securities laws and regulations, and FINRA rules, concerning agency bond
pricing. (FINRA Case #2011026076201)

Stock USA Execution Services, Inc (CRD #107403, Carmel, New York) submitted a Letter

of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured, fined $27,500 and
required to revise its WSPs. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented
to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that it failed to provide the correct capacity

in which the firm acted in transactions in reportable securities reported to the FNTRF.

The findings stated that the firm’s supervisory system did not provide for supervision
reasonably designed to achieve compliance with respect to the applicable securities

laws and regulations, and FINRA rules, concerning equity trade reporting. (FINRA Case
#2012032577301)

Success Trade Securities, Inc. (CRD #46027, Washington, DC) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $7,500. Without
admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry

of findings that it transmitted ROEs to OATS that OATS rejected for context or syntax

errors and were repairable, but the firm failed to repair the rejected ROEs. (FINRA Case
#2013037823901)
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TD Ameritrade Clearing, Inc. (CRD #5633, Omaha, Nebraska) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured, fined $40,000 and
required to revise its WSPs. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented
to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that it had fail-to-deliver positions at a
registered clearing agency in equity securities that resulted from a sale, and did not close
the fail-to-deliver positions by purchasing securities of like kind and quantity within the
time frame prescribed by SEC Rule 204(a), and had fail-to-deliver positions at a registered
clearing agency in an equity security that resulted from a long sale, and did not close the
fail-to-deliver positions by purchasing securities of like kind and quantity within the time
frame prescribed by SEC Rule 204(a)(1). The findings stated that the firm failed to submit
orders to OATS and incorrectly submitted customer instruction flags of “Y” to OATS. The
firm failed to report trades to the over-the-counter Reporting Facility®(OTCRF), incorrectly
reported trades as an agency cross to the OTCRF, and reported erroneous trades to the
OTCRF. The firm failed to provide customer order tickets; failed to provide customer order
tickets with order receipt time, execution time, price, and terms and conditions of the
order; failed to provide execution times on its ledger; and failed to provide ledgers for

its principal activity. The findings also stated that the firm’s supervisory system did not
provide for supervision reasonably designed to achieve compliance with respect to certain
applicable securities laws and regulations, and/or FINRA and SEC rules. The firm’s WSPs
failed to provide for one or more of the four minimal requirements for adequate WSPs in
several subject areas, including trade reporting (accurate and timely TRF reporting), OATS
(clock synchronization), OATS reporting and other rules (books and records). (FINRA Case
#2011025883201)

TD Securities (USA) LLC (CRD #18476, New York, New York) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $7,000. Without
admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry

of findings that it failed to report transactions in TRACE-eligible agency debt securities to
TRACE within 15 minutes of the execution time. (FINRA Case #2012033742401)

Ultralat Capital Markets, Inc. (CRD #136791, Miami, Florida) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured and fined $12,500.
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions

and to the entry of findings that it failed to report S1 transactions in TRACE-eligible
corporate securities to TRACE within 15 minutes of the execution time. (FINRA Case
#2012033830701)

Wilson-Davis & Co., Inc. (CRD #3777, Salt Lake City, Utah) submitted a Letter of Acceptance,
Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured, fined $12,000 and required to revise
its supervisory system. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to
the sanctions and to the entry of findings that it failed to enforce its WSPs, which specified
that transaction reports were part of the firm’s review of customer transactions and
prohibited transactions and practices. The finding stated that the firm’s supervisory system
failed to establish procedures for the review and endorsement by a registered principal(s) in
writing, on an internal record, of all transactions. (FINRA Case #2009019652801)
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World Trade Financial Corporation (CRD #42638, San Diego, California) submitted a Letter
of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which the firm was censured, fined $27,500 and
required to revise its WSPs. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented
to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that it transmitted inaccurate, incomplete

or improperly formatted data to OATS, and/or failed to submit ROEs in connection with
orders. The findings stated that the firm failed to provide written notifications disclosing
to its customer that transactions were executed at an average price; and in one instance,
the firm provided written notification disclosing to its customer that the transaction was
executed at an average price, when it had not been. The findings also stated that the
firm’s supervisory system did not provide for supervision reasonably designed to achieve
compliance with respect to certain applicable securities laws and regulations, and/or FINRA
rules. The firm’s WSPs failed to provide for one or more of the four minimum requirements
for adequate WSPs, in subject areas including order handling anti-intimidation
coordination; trade reporting; other trading rules; clearly erroneous; OATS reporting;

and other rules. The firm failed to provide documentary evidence that it performed the
supervisory reviews set forth in its WSPs concerning trade reporting; best execution; sale
transactions; OATS reporting; and other trading rules. (FINRA Case #2012031507101)

Individuals Barred or Suspended

Christopher Somes Babcock (CRD #5004907, Wayne, Pennsylvania) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which he was barred from association with any FINRA
member in any capacity. Without admitting or denying the findings, Babcock consented
to the sanction and to the entry of findings that he received approximately $160,000 from
customers of his member firms, after he had instructed the customers to wire monies
from their firm accounts to their personal bank accounts and to then either wire money
to him or write a check payable to him. The findings stated that the money was given to
Babcock with the intent that it be used for investment purposes. However, after receiving
the funds, Babcock failed to invest the funds as the customers expected. Instead, Babcock
converted the funds to his own use and benefit. In some instances, Babcock would deposit
the funds in his personal brokerage account or a third party’s personal brokerage account.
The findings also stated that Babcock mailed written account summaries to a customer
without either of his firms’ knowledge and review. The firms were thereby prevented from
fulfilling supervisory obligations regarding non-electronic business correspondence and
from preserving the correspondence in conformance with recordkeeping rules. At least two
of the statements forwarded to the customer falsely inflated the value of the customer’s
portfolio. (FINRA Case #2011027329601)

Shondeep Sajan Balchandani (CRD #5165930, West Palm Beach, Florida) submitted an
Offer of Settlement in which he was barred from association with any FINRA member in
any capacity. Without admitting or denying the allegations, Balchandani consented to
the sanction and to the entry of findings that he engaged in unauthorized trading in non-
discretionary customer accounts, churned and excessively traded in customer accounts,
and recommended qualitatively unsuitable investments to customers. The findings stated
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that Balchandani executed the trades without the knowledge, authorization, or consent
of the customers or any persons with trading authority over the accounts. Balchandani’s
excessive trading activity was inconsistent with the customers’ respective financial
circumstances and/or investment objectives. Balchandani handled the accounts with the
intention and for the purpose of generating commissions for himself and his member firm,
and without the intention of serving his customers’ interests. By churning the accounts,
Balchandani willfully violated Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and
Rule 10b-5 thereunder. The findings also stated that Balchandani recommended, through
his unauthorized transactions, purchases and sales of securities to customers without
having reasonable grounds to believe that his recommendations were suitable for them
based on their disclosed security holdings and financial situation and needs. The findings
also included that Balchandani improperly made a practice of effecting trades in the cash
account of customers where the cost to buy the securities was met by the sale of the same
securities and/or allowing customers to meet Regulation T margin calls by liquidating the
same or other commitments in the accounts. (FINRA Case #2011027667402)

Vincent Dominic Bentivegna (CRD #3106501, Bethpage, New York) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which he was assessed a deferred fine of $5,000 and
suspended from association with any FINRA member in any capacity for three months.
Without admitting or denying the findings, Bentivegna consented to the sanctions and to
the entry of findings that he willfully failed to amend his Form U4 to disclose a tax lien.

The suspension is in effect from April 21, 2014, through July 20, 2014. (FINRA Case
#2013036147301)

Jason Ryan Blum (CRD #5184761, Registered Representative, Larkspur, California) was fined
$10,000 and suspended from association with any FINRA member in any capacity for 20
business days. Blum withdrew his appeal before the National Adjudicatory Council (NAC).
The sanctions were based on findings that Blum actively engaged in the management of
his member firm’s investment-banking and securities business without being registered

as a principal. The findings stated that in connection with the new member application

of the firm to become a FINRA member broker-dealer, Blum provided a signed written
statement to FINRA representing that since he would not be registered as a principal,

he would not act as an officer of the firm or otherwise have any involvement in the day-
to-day management of the firm until he registered as a principal. FINRA relied on these
assurances from Blum and without them, would not have approved the firm’s membership
application. Thereafter, Blum actively engaged in the management of the firm, despite

his representations to FINRA. Blum directed the firm’s investment-banking business,
functioning as the final arbiter of the deals the firm would pursue. Blum managed sales
campaigns, monitored representatives’ productivity and issued orders to representatives
about the matters on which they could work. Blum held himself out as acting on the firm’s
behalf when he functioned as the sole negotiator or signatory on agreements involving
the firm. Blum was extensively involved in personnel matters, firing the bulk of the firm’s
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employees, among other things. Blum also controlled firm finances, by among other things,
exercising ultimate authority to determine whether firm expenditures would be approved.

The suspension was in effect from May 5, 2014, through June 2, 2014. (FINRA Case
#2009020962901)

William Earl Boone Jr. (CRD #1040827, Bayou La Batre, Alabama) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which he was assessed a deferred fine of $10,000

and suspended from association with any FINRA member in any capacity for six months.
Without admitting or denying the findings, Boone consented to the sanctions and to the
entry of findings that he willfully failed to timely amend his Form U4 to disclose tax liens
totaling $58,840.18. The findings stated that Boone acknowledged that he was aware of
the liens filed against him but failed to advise his member firm. Boone signed the firm’s
annual agent interview questionnaires in 2009 and 2010. The questionnaires Boone signed
falsely indicated that he had reviewed his Form U4 and that the information contained
therein was accurate when, in fact, Boone’s Form U4 falsely indicated that he did not have
any unsatisfied liens.

The suspension is in effect from April 21, 2014, through October 20, 2014. (FINRA Case
#2013036433201)

Kenneth Doyle Brownlee (CRD #1277737, Spartanburg, South Carolina) submitted a
Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which he was fined $7,500 and suspended
from association with any FINRA member in any capacity for 30 business days. Without
admitting or denying the findings, Brownlee consented to the sanctions and to the entry
of findings that on 13 occasions, he contacted an annuity company and impersonated
three customers in order to effectuate distributions, which the customers had authorized,
from their annuity contracts totaling $35,500. The findings stated that in each instance,
Brownlee placed a telephone call to the annuity company’s customer service center and
falsely identified himself as the customer to facilitate the transactions in question.

The suspension is in effect from May 5, 2014, through June 16, 2014. (FINRA Case
#2013036955501)

Gary Allen Cabello (CRD #2357414, Westminster, California) submitted a Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent in which he was barred from association with any FINRA
member in any capacity. Without admitting or denying the findings, Cabello consented to
the sanction and to the entry of findings that he conspired with others, including members
of the governing board of a high school district that he arranged financing for, to commit
bribery in violation of California Education Code section 35230 by providing things of
value to the high school board officials in return for decisions favoring his member firm.
The findings stated Cabello also conspired with others, including community college
officials whom he also arranged financing for, to commit bribery in violation of California
Education Code section 72530 by providing things of value to members of the governing
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